Construction of Real Estate, IC Interpretation 18, Transfers of Assets from Customers and IC
Interpretation 131, Revenue - Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services.

The application of MFRS 15 does not have a material effect on the Group’s financial statements.

MFRS 9, Financial Instruments

MFRS 9 replaces the guidance in MFRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
on the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, and on hedge
accounting.

In respect of impairment of financial assets, MFRS 9 replaces the “incurred loss” model in MFRS
139 with a forward looking “expected credit loss” (ECL) model. The new impairment model applies
to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt investments measured at
fair value through other comprehensive income, but not to investments in equity instruments.

As allowed by the transitional provisions of MFRS 9, the Group elected not to restate the
comparatives. Effects arising from the initial application of MFRS 9 is as below:

Group

As reported at
31 March 2018

Estimated
adjustments due to
adoption of MFRS 9

Estimated
adjusted
opening balance
at 1 April 2018

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Trade and other receivables 994,226 (21,196) 973,030
Translation reserve (97,856) 1,056 (96,800)
Accumulated Losses (202,236) (17,288) (219,524)
Non-Controlling Interest 345,725 (4,964) 340,761

SCOMI GROUP BHD (571212-A)

  Page 8

A1.   Basis of Preparation of interim financial reports (“continued”)

MFRS 16, Leases

MFRS 16 replaces the guidance in MFRS 117, Leases, IC Interpretation 4, Determining whether an
Arrangement contains a Lease, IC Interpretation 115, Operating Leases – Incentives and IC
Interpretation 127, Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.

MFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee
recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease